

Nos. 08-55671, 08-55708

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

SAFEWAY INC., et al.

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
No. CV 04-0687 AG-SS

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Director of Legal Advocacy
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
617-435-6464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
FED. R. APP. 29(C)(5) STATEMENT.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE REVENUE SHARING AGREEMENT IS PATENTLY ANTICOMPETITIVE	6
II. “QUICK LOOK” REVIEW IS NOT LIMITED TO RESTRAINTS THAT DIRECTLY RESTRICT PRICE OR OUTPUT.....	11
III. REDUCING LABOR COSTS BY AGREEMENT IS NOT A LEGITIMATE PROCOMPETITIVE JUSTIFICATION EVEN IF IT WOULD ULTIMATELY BENEFIT CONSUMERS	13
IV. THE ANCILLARY RESTRAINTS DOCTRINE IS NOT APPLICABLE	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29-2(C)(3)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	3,10
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners’ Ass’n of Pacific Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926).....	18
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	18
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	3,13
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	9
<i>Citizen Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	11
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	10
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of America, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	19
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	12,19
<i>In re Detroit Auto Dealers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>In re RealComp II, Ltd.</i> , 2009 FTC LEXIS 250, FTC Dkt. 9320 (Oct. 30, 2009)	12n
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	14,15
<i>Lamoille Valley R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16

<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	15
<i>National Soc’y of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	19
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	3
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	17
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12n
<i>Radovich v. National Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957).....	15
<i>Shames v. Cal. Travel & Tourism Comm’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	3,9
<i>Vogel v. Am. Soc’y of Appraisers</i> , 744 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1984).....	15
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i>	18
Federal Trade Comm’n & U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (April 2000)	14,17,18
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Monopsony and the Sherman Act: Consumer Welfare in a New Light</i> , 74 Antitrust L.J. 707 (2007)	16
